Experiment 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Exposure reduction 29.7 70.0 99.0 99.0 4.5 3.2 11.3 8.0 22.6 16.0
Total cost per day in Euros 25* 1480 75* 146* 300 300 600 600 900 900
Cost in 2018 in 1000 Euros 2.3 133.2 6.8 13.1 27.0 27.0 54.0 54.0 81.0 81.0

Figure 8.6: Cost versus performance Scenario 3

66 8. Results and evaluation

8.3. Evaluation
This section will finalise the results, evaluating the exposure decrease per improvement opportunity and the
corresponding costs. It concludes with the most feasible improvement method for the short-term and long-
term period at KLM Cargo.

The three scenario’s have described the exposure of a ULD during a day. A cargo handling company like
KLM Cargo tends to offer a certain performance for a longer period, therefore the results are put together to
obtain a cost-performance overview for the whole year of 2018. Table 8.10 shows the aggregation of all sce-
nario’s, comparing the ten configurations and the corresponding exposure decreases. The exposure decrease
is the average of the three scenario’s, taking the lenght of the scenario’s into account.

Table 8.10: Cost-Performance overview

Configuration Total costs per year in Euros Exposure decrease
1 - Animal dolly 13,200 29.7%
2 - Thermal blanket 763,200 70.0%
3 - Cool dolly 39,600 99.0%
4 - Cool reefer 61,320 99.0%
5 - Queue time ramp -10% 108,000 4.9%
6 - Queue time warehouse -10% 108,000 2.8%
7 - Queue time ramp -25% 216,000 12.3%
8 - Queue time warehouse -25% 216,000 7.1%
9 - Queue time ramp -50% 324,000 24.6%
10 - Queue time warehouse -50% 324,000 14.1%

Figure 8.7: Cost-performance overview

Table 8.10 and figure 8.7 show the decrease in exposure for a whole year and at what cost this can be realised.
It shows that all six configurations regarding the increase of personnel, and thus the decrease of the queue
time, has a low impact at a high cost. This shows that the most exposure is experienced during the transport
of ULD’s, and that during this process the cargo needs to be protected from ambient temperature.

What remains are the four protective configurations, where there are more issues to take into account. The
investment of a cool dolly or cool reefer is an expensive one and these need recharging possibilities as storage

[…]

is equal to the amount of exposed shipment per scenario. This
does not affect the configurations with improvements regarding
ground handling.

TABLE IV
CONFIGURATION COSTS OVERVIEW

Configuration Cost per day in Euros
Animal dolly 5

Thermal blanket 20 per ULD
Cool dolly 15

Cool reefer 73
Ramp queue -10% 300

Warehouse queue -10% 300
Ramp queue -25% 600

Warehouse queue -25% 600
Ramp queue -50% 900

Warehouse queue -50% 900

VI. RESULTS AND EVALUATION

Each design alternative has been compared with the bench-
mark to show if a decrease in exposure is present and if
so, to what extent. Each scenario will be run by the ten
configurations and all scenario’s together represent a whole
year. To evaluate the improvements and the corresponding
costs, the rate of exposure decrease is averaged over the
amount of months per season and the costs are accumulated,
providing a final table that indicates how the overall exposure
is decreased against what costs for the period of one year. The
costs that are marked with an asterisk require a high investment
and have more details to take into account, which are stated
in the recommendations section.

TABLE V
COST-PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

Configuration Total costs [Euro] Exposure decrease
1 - Animal dolly 13,200* 29.7%
2 - Thermal blanket 763,200 70.0%
3 - Cool dolly 39,600* 99.0%
4 - Cool reefer 61,320* 99.0%
5 - Queue ramp -10% 108,000 4.9%
6 - Queue warehouse -10% 108,000 2.8%
7 - Queue ramp -25% 216,000 12.3%
8 - Queue warehouse -25% 216,000 7.1%
9 - Queue ramp -50% 324,000 24.6%
10 - Queue warehouse -50% 324,000 14.1%

VII. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Conclusion

The performance of the tarmac operations within the cool
chain have not been analysed before and therefore this research
can be used as benchmark for it has shown the exposure of
each type of cargo during different seasons and subsystems,
quantified in Degree-Hours. The exposure to ambient tempera-
ture can be decreased by improving ground handling manoeu-
vres or by applying protection methods to the transportation of
ULD’s. The results with the cost-performance overview show
that on the short term, the animal dolly is a feasible solution to